
LAWSON - CHESTER 
GENEALOGY 

Compiled and Edited by 

ALTSHULER GENEALOGICAL SERVICE 

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 
1946 



Privately printed by 

THE RUMFORD PRESS 

CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

DEDICATION . 

FOREWORD . 

. . . . . . . 

. . . . 

BIOGRAPHY OF CHESTER McKINLEY LA wsoN . . . . . 

DESCENDANTS OF JAMEs RouE LAwsoN . . . . . . . 

DESCENDANTS OF ELI CHESTER 

INDEX-LAWSON 

INDEX-CHESTER 

. . . . . . 

ILLUSTRATIONS 

JAMES LAWSON . . . • . . . . . 

CHESTER McKINLEY LA wsoN . . . . . . . . . 
FAMILY OF JAMES LAWSON . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

CHART OF LAWSON FAMILY . . . . . . . 
CHART OF CHESTER FAMILY . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

V 

•• vu 
• 
IX 

1 

27 

43 

48 

V 

• 
IX 

1 

12 

30 





J A.\IES L~l ,Y::,O~ 
1858-1937 





DEDICATION 

This book is dedicated in profound 

memory of my beloved father, James 

Lawson, whose life was filled with love 

and devotion for his family and friends. 

His labors and inspiration brought 

forth the accomplishments of his chil­

dren, who gave truly to the United 

States in war and in peace. 

The family of James Lawson will al­

ways cherish his labors and sacrifices and 

will always hold him in high esteem. 

CHESTER McKINLEY LA wsoN 





FOREWORD 

The data in this book was obtained 
from birth, marriage and death records, 
family Bibles, family records, cemetery 
records, gravestone inscriptions, court 
records, church records, and from mem­
bers of both the Lawson and Chester 
families. 

The sponsor and the compiler of this 
book desire to express their sincere ap­
preciation and gratitude to those whose 
kind cooperation was instrumental in the 
completion of this book. 





C H E S T E R ~1 C K l ~ L E Y L A\\" S O ~ 





CHESTER McKINLEY LAWSON 

CHESTER M. LAWSON, the son of JAMES and SARAH 

(CHESTER) LAWSON, was born in Fall River, Mass., on January 
4, 1901. He was educated in the Malden public schools and 
obtained further education by taking University Extension 
courses and also attended the Wentworth Institute. 

His early days were spent the same as those of most boys at 
that time. Initiative, perseverance, and ability were some of 
the traits he possessed which enabled him to advance and be­
come Assistant Superintendent of the Angier Chemical Com­
pany, of Allston, Mass. 

In April, 1933, his early ambitions were realized when he 
started his own machine business, and in 1937 it became known 
as the Lawson Machine and Tool Company, of Malden. In 
1935 he became a sub-contractor of the Pratt & Whitney Air­
craft Company. Through the ingenuity of Chester M.Lawson, 
the Lawson Machine and Tool Company continued to grow 
very rapidly all through the depression, and in 1939 the success 
of the company was assured when Mr. Lawson was able to 
obtain a contract from the U. S. Navy Department, through 
the Pratt & Whitney Aircraft Company. 

A beautiful building was rehabilitated in Malden, Mass., in 
which building the most modern facilities for the convenience 
and the protection of all employees were provided. 

On March 22, 1943, the Army-Navy "E" for efficiency and 
cooperation with the war effort of World War II was awarded 
the company, at which time a letter was received by Chester M. 
Lawson, as head of the firm, signed by the Secretary of the 
Navy, James Forrestal. The first thought of Mr. Lawson was 
to have befitting exercises so that he could inform his employees 
that the award belonged to them and not to the company. 
Such exercises were held subsequently. High officials of the 
Army and Navy, and city and state officials, including Governor 
Saltonstall, were present. The above was the first of five 
Army-Navy E awards. 

Those who know Chester M. Lawson admit that he is a 
capable business man and that without his ability, soundness 



and thoughtfulness, the Lawson Machine and Tool Company 
would never be what it is today. 

He is an active member of the following organizations: the 
Malden Rotary Club; Converse Lodge A. F. and A. M.; Malden 
Chamber of Commerce; Boston Yacht Club, Marblehead; 
Salem Country Club; Bear Hill Golf Club, Stoneham; the 
National Association of Manufacturers; the Melrose Council 
R. & S. M.; Malden Club; Boston Chamber of Commerce; 
Royal Arch Chapter Tabernacle; Corinthian Yacht Club, 
Marblehead; Malden Y.M.C.A.; Associated Industries of Mas­
sachusetts; Navy League of the U. S.; National Aeronautics 
Association of the U. S.; Kernwood Club of Malden; and 
charter member of the Navy Industrial Association. He is 
President of the Malden Chamber of Commerce. 

His membership in the foregoing organizations is indicative of 
the high esteem in which Chester M. Lawson is held in both 
the social and business world. 



DESCENDANTS OF 

JAMES ROUE LAWSON 





CHARLES LAWSON 
.~ :I 

.::ii/'t:_ -·- ::\:: : .. :· ... 

'?-,~ .. •· :,~ :· 

[ .. 

I 
-\~ 

/ 

SARAH CHESTER LA \VSON 

-~ ... 
~ ~ 

MABEL LAWSON SPARKS 

HAROLD R_.\. Y~10:\D LA \VSO~ 

.. 





\VILLIAM J Al\1ES LAWSON 

ALICE LAWSON STEVENS 

J A:\lES LA \VSO:X 

GEORGE ED\\.ARD LA \\'SON 

CHESTER )iCKil\LEY LA \VSON 





JAMES ROVE LAWSON GENEALOGY 

1. JAMES RODE LAWSON was born June 26, 1831, in 
Slatefield, Forfarshire (Angus), Scotland, the son of ANDREW 
and JANE (ALLAN) LAWSON. He died Feb. 21, 1904, in Shef­
field, England, and was buried in Darnall Cemetery in that 
city. His father was a cabinet maker. He married Dec. 28, 
1851, in Montrose, Forfarshire (Angus) Scotland, MARY MIL­
LAR, daughter of WILLIAM and JANE (Low) MILLAR. She was 
born July 6, 1827, in Craigo, near Montrose. She died at 
Bristol, England, May 10, 1873, and was buried in Westbury­
on-Trym in or near Bristol. He was an engineering pattern­
maker. 

They had six children: 

A. ELIZABETH LA wsoN was born in 1854 in Arbroath, Forfarshire 
(Angus), Scotland. She died October 7, 1868, in Kingsdown, 
Bristol, Gloucestershire, England, and was buried in Westbury 
Churchyard, Bristol. 

B. JAMES LAWSON was born Dec. 16, 1858, in Forfarshire (Ar­
broath), Scotland. He died Feb. 3, 1937, in Malden, Mass. He 
married Aug. 13, 1881, in Trinity Church, Bristol, England, 
SARAH CHESTER, daughter of ELI and CAROLINE (VAUGHN) 
CHESTER. She was born Nov. 7, 1861, in Yeovil, Somersetshire, 
England. 

In Bristol, England, he worked for the Parnell Co. which opened 
an agency in Fishponds, over which agency he was manager. In 
1886 he moved to Cardiff, Wales, and was an engineer for a wagon 
company. On May 29, 1893, he came to Boston, Mass., on the 
Catolonia, and then to Fall River to his wife's sister. He re­
mained in Fall River until 1902, and worked for the Reid and 
Creighton Co. as a machinist. Then he moved to Malden, 
Mass., and worked for the Cochrane Manufacturing Co. as a 
machinist and engineer. Later, he became a member of the 
Planning Board of the Charlestown Navy Yard. He was a 
member of the Saint Paul's Episcopal Church and a life member 
of the Converse Lodge of Masons. He acquired his citizenship 
when he became naturalized on Oct. 13, 1899, at the Second Dis­
trict Court at Fall River, Mass. On Aug. 13, 1931, he and his 



JA.lvIES RODE LA. WSON GENE.i\.LOGY 

wife celebrated their 50th Wedding Anniversary. His perse­
verance, initiative, calmness and kindness were instrumental in 
his success as a master mechanic and steam engineer. 

She resides in Malden, Mass. 
They had nine children: 

I. CHESTER LAi.vsoN was born and died in 1882 at the age of 
three months, and was buried in the cemetery in Fishponds, 
Bristol, England. 

2. ALICE 1\1.ARy LA wsoN was born Oct. 26, 1883 in Fishponds, 
Bristol, England. She married Oct. 6, 1924, in Malden, 
Mass., RoY OscAR STEVENS, son of EDw ARD A. and 1\1.AR­
GARET (VARNEY) STEVENS. He was born in Bath, Maine, 
Aug. 3, 1883 ... She is a member of O.E.S. Mona Bina; 
Malden, First Church of Christ (Scientist) and a member of 
the Mother Church. 

They reside in l\falden. 

8. WILLIAM JAMES LAWSON was born Apr. 25, 1886 in Cardiff, 
Wales. He married Sept. 9, 1913, in Charlestown, Mass. 
JEANETTE ELIZABETH WHITTEN, daughter of WALTER and 
NELLIE (FR.A.Neis) WHITTEN. She was born Aug. 11, 1898, 
in North Shapleigh, Maine. He is a machinery planner and 
estimator. 

He was graduated from the Malden High School and his 
further education consisted of courses in marine engineering, 
and he was graduated from the Franklin Institute of Boston, 
Mass. In 1908 he enlisted in the U. S. Navy as machinist's 
mate and was honorably discharged in 1919 as chief ma­
chinist. He campaigned in Mexico, Liberia, Africa, San 
Domingo, Haiti, West Indies, and was in World War I for 19 
months, including service in Europe. 

He is a member of the l\Iachinists' Union, A. F. of L., as 
well as a member of the Cable and Tow Masonic Club of the 
Boston Navy Yard. He was on the Board of Directors for 
1944, 1945, and is Recording Secretary for 1946. He is also a 
member of the Converse Lodge of Masons of Malden, Mass. 

They reside in l\1alden, Mass. 
They had four children: 

a. DOROTHY FRANCES LAWSON was born June 24, 1914, 
in Malden, Mass. She married Nov. 23, 1938, in Elk­
ton, l\1:aryland, W ILLI.Al\lI KIRBY CLARK, son of W IL­
LIAM EDWARD and MARY (KmBY) CLARK. He was 
born Aug. 20, 1916, in Chicopee, Mass. He is a Mer­
chant Mariner. 



JAl\IES RODE LA. WSON GENEALOGY 

They reside in Malden, Mass. 
They had two children: 

i. WILLIAM KmBY CLARK, JR., was born Oct. 9, 1939, 
in Springfield, Mass. 

ii. JAMES EDWARD CLARK was born Apr. 25, 1942, in 
West Springfield, Mass. 

b. WILLLL"1 JAMES LAWSON, JR. was born Nov. 25, 1917, 
in Malden, Mass. He married Dec. 28, 1943, in Mal­
den, Mass., KATHRYN IDA HARTINGER, daughter of 
FLoYD E. and ~fARy k-."'N (STRAUSE) HARTINGER. She 
was born Mar. 20, 1919, in Reading, Penn. 

He received his education in the public schools and 
later at a business school. On Feb. 6, 1942, he enlisted 
in the U. S. Army and for eight months was with the 
Ninth l\Iedical Battalion, Ninth Infantry Division. 
From Oct. 1, 1942, to Dec. 23, 1942, he attended Offi­
cers' Candidate School at Carlisle Barracks, Penn., 
where he was graduated as 2nd Lieutenant. He was 
assigned to the Regional Hospital in Ft. George G. 
Meade, Maryland, and on Aug. 28, 1945, he was trans-

; 

ferred as Captain to Camp Sibert, Alabama. On Oct. 
23, 1945, he was transferred to the Welch Convalescent 
Hospital, Daytona Beach, Fla. 

They reside in Malden, Mass. 

c. WALTER RAYMOND LAWSON was born June 8, 1920, in 
Malden, Mass. He received his education in the public 
schools of Springfield, Mass., and served one year as 
apprentice toolmaker in 1940 with Cole-Hersee Co., 
South Boston, Mass. 

In 1939 he joined the U. S. Naval Reserve and in 
1941 was called into the Regular Navy. He went in as 
Seaman 2/c and is now machinist's mate 1/c on the 
U.S.S. West Point. He has seen service in the Far 
East, South Pacific, the European and Philippine 
Theatres. 

He resides in Malden, Mass. 

d. ELIZABETH JEANNETTE LAWSON was born Mar. 1, 1924, 
in Chicopee Falls, Mass. She married Dec. 14, 1942, 
in Everett, Mass., THOMAS Iv AN PARK, son of THOMAS 
lvAN and BERTHA MAY (TAYLOR) PARK. He was born 
Nov. 3, 1917, in Everett, Mass. 

They reside in Malden, Mass. 



4 J~IES ROUE LA. WSON GENEALOGY 

4. ETHEL LA"\YSON was born Aug. 27, 1888, in Cardiff, '17ales. 
She married first, Aug. 9, 1911, in Malden, l\iiass., Louis 
ORTNER, son of FERDINAND and IDA (FrcK) ORTNER. He 
was born P.1..ug. 9, 1888, in Toledo, Ohio. She married sec­
ondly, Sept. 8, 1931, in Malden, l\ifass., FRANK HORTON 
FLOYD, son of JoHN and NETTIE (HORTON) FLOYD. He 
was born Mar. 25, 1888, in Boston, Mass. They had no 
children. 

They reside in Malden, Mass. 
By the first marriage, there was one child: 

a. JAMES Loms ORTNER was born May 31, 1914, in 
Bellevue, Ohio. He married June 25, 1989, in Con­
toocook, N. H., CHRISTINE NELSON, daughter of LEWIS 
ARTHUR and BERTHA :MAUDE (CHASE) NELSON. She 
was born Dec. 28, 1915. 

He received his primary education in the Malden 
public schools, was graduated from Boston University, 
Boston, Mass., in 1986, where he received his B.S. in 
B.A., and then received his M.B.A. from Harvard 
University, Cambridge, Mass., in 1988. He is an 
accountant by profession, and is a member of the Har­
vard Club of Pittsburgh, Penn. 

They reside in New York, New York. 
They had one child: 

i. SALLY CHASE ORTNER was born March 29, 1940, 
in Manchester, N. H. 

5. CHARLES LA wsoN was born Dec. 8, 1890, in Cardiff, Wales. 
He married May 12, 1914, in Malden, Mass., GLADYS DINS­
MORE, the daughter of JAMES WILLIAM and JESSIE JoAN 
(B1sw A...~GER) DINSMORE. She was born Sept. 27, 1889, in 
Medford, Mass. 

Besides his primary education, he attended the General 
Electric apprentice school in Lynn, Mass.; mechanical engi­
neering at Franklin Institute, Boston, ~lass.; and mechanical 
engineering from the International Correspondence School. 

He has held supervisory positions in four manufacturing 
plants since 1918, and during World War II was General 
Shop Superintendent with Pratt & Whitney. He now is the 
Assistant to the Factory Manager handling management­
employee relations. 

He belongs to the I.0.0.F., Malden, Mass., the Masonic 
Lodge, Malden, Mass.; the Eastern Star, East Hartford and 
Malden; the Amaranth, East Hartford, Conn.; the American 



JAiv.IES ROlJE LAWSON GENE,.~LOGY 
,.., 
{) 

Society of Tool Engineers, the Exchange Club, East Hart­
£ ord, and the Chamber of Commerce, East Hartford. 

They reside in East Hart£ ord, Conn. 
They had one child: 

a. EVELYN LAWSON was born July 16, 1915, in Medford, 
Mass. She married Nov. 10, 1940, in East Hartford, 
Conn., CARLTON PAUL RoscoE, son of HARRY VERNON 
and GRACE LINDA (SUMNER) RoscoE. He was born 
Mar. 13, 1914, in Malden, Mass. 

Besides her primary education, she received her A.B. 
degree in 1937 from Tufts College, Medford, Mass., and 
received her B.S.S. from the Simmons School of Social 
Work. She belongs to the Alpha XI Delta and is Presi­
dent of the Hartford Alumnae Chapter. 

CARLTON RoscoE is Office Manager of the Traffic 
Department of the Pratt and Whitney Aircraft, East 
Hartford, Conn. 

They reside in East Hart£ ord, Conn. 
They had one child: 
i. CHARLES HARRY RoscoE was born April 29, 1944, 

in Hartford, Conn. 

6. MABEL LAWSON was born June 6, 1892, in Cardiff, Wales. 
She married June 15, 1914, in Malden, Mass., CHESTER 
SPARKS, son of GEORGE H. and EMMA MINERVA (HIBBARD) 
SPARKS. He was born May 16, 1889, in Portland, Maine. 

She is a member of the Christian Science Church, a mem­
ber of the Resolute Rebekah Lodge No. 99, I.0.0.F., a mem­
ber of the Malden Chapter O.E.S. 

He is a Laboratory Foreman. 
They reside in Melrose, Mass. 
They had three children: 

a. BEATRICE ALICE SPARKS was born April 29, 1917, in 
Malden, Mass. She married Nov. 10, 1938, in Melrose, 
Mass., ARTHUR WILLIAl\1 DIXON KNAPP, SR., son of 
ARTHUR WELLESLEY and PAULINE (J\LIBGoT) KNAPP. 
He was born May 8, 1917, in the Bronx, N. Y. 

He is in the U.S. Marines at Camp Lejeune, N. C. 
She is serving as Civil Service Payroll Clerk for the 

U. S. Marine Corps at the Camp Engineer's Office. 
They had one child: 

i. ARTHUR WILLIAlv.r DrxoN KNAPP, JR., was born 
Jan. 17, 1941, in Melrose, Mass. 



6 JA.lv.IES ROUE LAWSON GENEALOGY 

b. BABY SPARKS was born and died Feb. 17, 1926, in 
Malden, Mass. 

c. CHESTER HIBBARD SPARKS was born Feb. 25, 1928, in 
Melrose, Mass. He is a member of the Christian 
Science Church. 

7. HAROLD RAYMOND LAWSON was born July 24, 1897, in 
Fall River, Mass. He married Oct. 22, 1920, in Malden, 
Mass., THEODORA HoRTus, daughter of JOHN FR.ANs and 
CATHERINE (NOLTING) HoRTus. She ·was born Aug. 7, 
1897, in Amsterdam, Holland. 

Besides his primary education in Malden, Mass., he at­
tended the Wentworth Institute, The Franklin Union, 
Massachusetts Institute of Technology for Marine Engineer­
ing, University Extension Course at Massachusetts Institute 
of Technology. His occupation is that of a supervising 
Engineer for the General Electric Company. His duties 
were performed all over the world. He belongs to the fol­
lowing organizations: Converse Lodge of Masons, Malden, 
Mass.; Club Union Medellin, Colombia, South America; 
Club Campestre, Colombia, South America; Country Club 
Camaguey, Cuba; Kimberley Club, South Africa; the 
A.I.E.E.; and the Alumni Association, Marine Engineering 
at M.I.T. 

His wife caine to the United States at the age of 18, having 
previously studied Art in Amsterdam, and is a member of the 
O.E.S. Mona Bina Chapter. 

They reside in Malden. 
They had four children: 

a. DORIS RAE LAWSON was born May 29, 1922, in Med­
ford, Mass. She married May 14, 1944, in Malden, 
Mass., STANLEY MERTON ATKINSON, son of HowARD 
MERTON and STELLA l\L.E (BERRY) ATKINSON. He 
was born May 14, 1918, in Machiasport, Maine. 

Besides her primary education in Malden, Mass., she 
attended Burdett College. She is a member of the 
Rainbow Girls and the Kappa Phi Sorority. 

They reside in New London, Conn. 

b. HAROLD RAYMOI'-.ll LAWSON, JR., was born Feb. 4, 
1929, in Melrose, Mass. 

c. BARBARA NANCY LAWSON was born Jan. 10, 1927, in 
Medford, Mass. She is a member of the Junior Old and 
New, and the Kappa Phi Sorority. 



JAlvIES ROUE LAWSON GENEALOGY 7 

d. THEODORA JoM~E LAWSON was born Aug. 22, 1934, in 
Medford, Mass. 

8. CHESTER McKINLEY LAWSON was born Jan. 4, 1901, in Fall 
River, Mass. He married first June 15, 1923, in Ipswich, 
Mass., JOHANNA HEPPELL FRIBERG, daughter of GusTAVE 
FERDINAND and ELIZABETH (GREENWELL) FRIBERG. She 
was born Feb. 28, 1896, in Cambridge, Mass. He married 
secondly Aug. 30, 1945, in Miami, Fla., MURIEL LOUISE 
WALTERS, daughter of FRANK and BESSIE (WALTERS) WAL­
TERS. She was born in Malden, Mass., Feb. 20, 1924. 

See page ix for biography. 

9. GEORGE EnwARD LAWSON was born March 21, 1908, in 
Malden, Mass. He married Sept. 8!j 1928, in Derry, N. H., 
ELEANOR HULT, daughter of CHARLES HULT. She was born 
Jan. 5, 1908. 

His education was received at the Malden schools, as well 
as a special course on structural steel detailing and designing. 
He served an apprenticeship at the Gilman Mfg. Co., Boston, 
Mass., and was with the Pratt and Whitney Aircraft of 
East Hartford, Conn. After begjnning at the bottom with 
the Pratt and Whitney Aircraft, he has risen to the position 
of Field Representative. In the last four years, it necessi­
tated his traveling to England, Scotland and Wales, on 
business. He was in the National Guard, the 118th Ob­
servation Squadron for four years, from 1986 to 1940. 

They reside in Hartford, Conn. 
They had two children: 

a. ELEANOR IRENE LAWSON was born May 18, 1929, in 
Hartford, Conn. 

b. BEVERLY ANN LAWSON was born March 6, 1982, in 
Hartford, Conn. 

C. MARY JANE LAWSON was born July 12, 1862, in Bristol, Glouces­
tershire, England. She married Feb. 8, 1883, in Montrose, For­
farshire (Angus), Scotland, JAJ."\IES MARR CoBB, son of WILLIAM 
and MARY (WALKER) CoBB. He was born June 20, 1861, in 
Montrose, and drowned at sea Dec. 24, 1907. Since his death, 
she resided in Hamilton, Lanarkshire, Scotland. He was a 
purveyor. 

They had one child: 

1. EDITH MARY LAWSON CoBB was born March 26, 1884, in 
London, England. She married Aug. 22, 1904, in Barry, 
Glamorganshire, Wales, FRANK CALLAWAY, son of JOHN 



8 J .. UIES RODE LAWSON GENEALOGY 

CALLAWAY and AUGUSTA SusANAH (TAYLOR) CALLAWAY. 
He was born Dec. 26, 1875, in Mountain-Ash, Glamorgan­
shire, Wales. He is a cutter and tailor by trade. 

They reside in Hamilton, Scotland. 
They had four children: 

a. DouGLAS JoHN JAMES CoBB CALLAWAY was born July 
7, 1905, in Abergavenny, Glamorganshire, Wales. He 
is a transport worker and storekeeper. 

b. GORDON CALLAWAY was born Dec. 27, 1908, in Bristol, 
Gloucestershire, England. He is an engineer and re­
ceived his education at the Mechanical Training ASSC 
1. DMA. 

c. EDITH MARY CALLAWAY was born June 19, 1914, in 
Bristol, Gloucestershire, England. She received her 
education at the Hamilton School, Scotland, and is a 
Professor of Dancing. · 

d. HILDA MARGARET CALLA WAY was born July 15, 1915, in 
Bargoed, Glamorganshire, Wales. She received her 
education at the Hamilton School, Scotland, and is a 
Professor of Dancing. 

D. CAROLINE LAwsoNwas born Mar. 81, 1865, in Bristol, Glouces­
tershire, England. She died Apr. 5, 1906, in Hamilton, Scotland, 
and was buried in Chanton Hall Cemetery, Hamilton, Scotland. 
She married Dec. 18, 1893, in Edinburgh, Scotland, JOHN 1'RAILL, 
JR., son of JoHN TRAILL and JANE (JAMIESON) TRAILL. He was 
born in Leven, Fifeshire, Scotland, Dec. 24, 1863. He died May 
9, 1936, in Schieldhill, Falkirk, Scotland. He was a check 
weighman. 

They had six children: 

1. MARY MILLAR TRAILL was born Nov. 28, 1894, in Forth, 
Forfarshire, Scotland. She married Nov. 19, 1920, in Pol­
mont, Stirlingshire, Scotland, JAMES FORSYTH MATHIESON, 
son of JoHN and MARGA.RET (Du~"MORE) MATHIESON. He 
was born Sept. 30, 1890, in Barrow, Lancashire, England. 

He is a clerk. 
They reside in W allacestone, Scotland. 
They had four children: 

a. IsA MARGARET MATHIESON was born Oct. 8, 1923, in 
Blantyre, Lanarkshire, Scotland. She attended the 
Falkirk Technical School. She was a pay clerk and 
time sheet keeper and on Dec. 9, 1942, joined the service 
as a W.R.E.N. 



JA1,IES RODE LAWSON GENEALOGY 9 

b. CAROLTh~ MARY MATHIESON was born Dec. 24, 1924, 
in Blantyre, Lanarkshire, Scotland. She attended the 
Falkirk Technical School, and is now a clerk. 

c. JAMES FoRSYTH MATHIESON, JR., was born Sept. 16, 
1930, in Glasgow, Scotland. He attended the Falkirk 
Technical School, and is an apprentice electrician. 

d. SHEENA HELEN MATHIESON was born Dec. 23, 1931, 
in Glasgow, Scotland. 

2. JOHN TRAILL, 3RD, was born Aug. 27, 1896, at Hamilton, 
Lanarkshire, Scotland. He married Dec. 27, 1922, at 
Motherwell, Scotland, ANNE LENOX McN EILL, daughter of 
RoBERT and SARAH (JOHNSTON) McNEILL. She was born 
July 23, 1893, at Motherwell, Scotland. He is a railway 
engine driver. 

They reside in Perth, Scotland. 
They had two children: 

a. JOHN TRAILL, 4TH, was born Jan. 20, 1925, in Mother­
well, Lanarkshire, Scotland. He is a railway worker. 

b. MAR,y McNEIL TRAILL, was born Sept. 27, 1928, in 
Motherwell, Lanarkshire, Scotland. She is a clerk. 

S. KENNETH TRAILL, SR., was born Aug. 29, 1898, in Hamilton, 
Lanarkshire, Scotland. He married Feb. I, 1926, in Glas­
gow, Scotland, IsABELLA GILBERT HENDERSON, daughter of 
JOHN and MARY (HERD) HENDERSON. She was born May 
16, 1903, in Motherwell, Lanarkshire, Scotland. He is a 
railway engine driver. 

They reside in Perth, Scotland. 
They had three children: 

a. MARY HERD TRAILL, was born Dec. 9, 1926, in Mother­
well, Lanarkshire, Scotland. She is a clerk. 

b. JOHN HENDERSON TRAILL, was born July 17, 1928, in 
Greenhill, Scotland. He is an engineer. 

c. KEfil.j~TH TRAILL, JR., was born Jan. 10, 1935, in 
Brechin, Scotland. 

4. JAMES LAWSON TRAILL was born July 4, 1900, in Hamilton, 
Lanarkshire, Scotland. He died Dec. 13, 1901, in Hamil­
ton, Lanarkshire, Scotland. 

5. JANE JAMIESON TRAILL was born July 4, 1900. She and 
JAMES LAWSON TRAILL were twins. She married Oct. 5, 
1927, in Glasgow, Scotland, ANGUS MORRISON, son of WIL-



10 JAMES RODE LAWSON GENEALOGY 

LIAM and RACHAEL MORRISON. He was born Dec. 15, 1904, 
in South Mist, Inverness, Scotland. He is a railway worker. 

They reside in Glasgow, Scotland. 
They had four children: 

a. CHRISTINA RAESIDE MoRR.IsoN was born April 4, 1928, 
in Glasgow, Scotland. She is a bath attendant. 

b. ANNE MORRISON was born Dec. 15, 1929, in Glasgow, 
Scotland. She is a chemist's assistant. 

c. JEAN MORRISON was born Jan. 29, 1934, in Glasgow, 
Scotland. 

d. CAROLINE MARY PATERSON MORRISON was born May 
SO, 1944, in Glasgow, Scotland. 

6. AGNES TRAILL was born Oct. 27, 1901, in Hamilton, Scot­
land. She died Nov. 13, 1902, in Hamilton, Scotland. 

E. AMELIA SELENA (LENA) LAWSON was born Dec. 17, 1866, in 
Bristol, Gloucestershire, England. She died in Durban, South 
Africa. Date of death is unknown. She was a certified nurse. 

F. WII.,LIAM MILLAR LAWSON was born Aug. 6, 1868, in Bristol, 
Gloucestershire, England. He married April 2, 1891, in Bristol, 
England, ADA FREEMAN, daughter of CHARLES and MERCY 

(YORK) FREEMAN. She was born Oct. 13, 1868, in Birmingham, 
Warwickshire, England. He is a retired secretary. He received 
his education at the Board Schools at the Queen Elizabeth's 
Hospital Graduating College, where he took the Oxford and 
Cambridge Exams. He was a member of the Civil Guards. He 
is a member of the Ancient Order of Foresters, the Friendly So­
ciety of Iron Founders, of which he was General Secretary, the 
Ilkeston Approved Society, of which he was General Secretary, 
and a member of the English Advisory Board for National Health 
Insurance, of which Lloyd George has been Chairman. 

They reside in Bristol, England. 
They had six children: 

1. HAROLD MILLAR LAWSON was born Oct. 31, 1892, in Bristol, 
Gloucestershire, England. He married first Mar. 21, 1923, 
in Malden, Mass., GLADYS MAun WILLIAMS, daughter of 
JOHN and ELLEN (HILTON) W ILLJA.l\IS. She was born Mar. 
8, 1895, in Leicester, Leicestershire, England, and she died 
May 19, 1943, in Needham, Mass. He married secondly 
Feb. 5, 1944, in Needham, Mass., PAULINE SHRIVER, daugh­
ter of CHARLES H. and HARRIET (HOBBS) SHRIVER. She 
was born Sept. 18, 1894, in Dedham, Mass. 



J1L"1\IBS RODE LAWSON GENEALOGY 11 

They reside in Needham, l\ilass. 
HAROLD M. LAWSON came to the United States from Man­

chester, England, in November of 1922. While in England, 
his occupation was that of an accountant. He became office 
manager for the Salada Tea Company, in Boston, Mass., 
and later, treasurer. He attended the Boston University 
College of Business Administration and later was graduated 
from the Northeastern Law School, cum laude, where he re­
ceived his LL.B. degree. 

He is a 32nd degree Mason, a member of N ehoiden Lodge, 
A.F. & A.M., of Needham, and Past Master of the Atlantic 
Lodge, of Quincy. He is past president of the National 
Office Managers' Association and is past vice-president of the 
Comptrollers' Institute of America. 

He is extremely active in civic affairs in Needham, having 
served in many capacities, such as chairman of the Finance 
Committee and chairman of the Wage and Salary Commit­
tee. He organized and recruited the Needham Co. of the 
23rd Infantry Regiment (Massachusetts State Guard) and 
was its first Commanding Officer, now Captain, inactive. 

By the first marriage, there was one child: 

a. BARBARA FREEMAN LA wsoN was born Oct. 24, 1938, 
in Needham, Mass. 

2. ALBERT LESLIE LAWSON was born Sept. 27, 1895, in Fish­
ponds, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England. He married July 
11, 1928, in Fishponds, Bristol, England, IVY LILIAN FLooK, 
daughter of WILLIAM and EMILY (MooN) FLooK. She was 
born Aug. 11, 1896, in Fishponds, Bristol, Gloucestershire, 
England. He is an engineer draughtsman, and from 1918 
to 1931 was at sea as a wireless operator. 

They reside in Bristol, England. 
They had one child: 

a. NANCY MILLAR LAWSON was born Jan. 27, 1930, in 
Atlantic near Boston, Mass. 

8. HILDA MERCY LA wsoN was born Feb. 12, 1898, in Sheffield, 
Yorkshire, England. She married June 19, 1926, in Fish­
ponds, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England, EDw ARD LESLIE 
PACKER, son of EDWARD WILLIAM and ANNE (TM"'NER) 
PACKER. He was born May 4, 1900, in Shortwood, Glouces­
tershire, England. He is a woodworking machinist. 

They reside in Totnes, England. 
They had one child: 



12 JA1\11ES RODE LAWSON GENEALOGY 

a. DAVID GEOFFREY PACKER was born Oct. 3, 1930, in 
Kingswood, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England. 

4. DORIS LENA LAWSON was born June 30, 1900, in Atterclifie, 
Sheffield, Yorkshire, England, and died Nov. 9, 1904, in 
A ttercliff e. 

5. WINNIFRED LENA LAWSON was born May 30, 1908, in Shef­
field, Yorkshire, England. She married Aug. 11, 1934, in 
Fishponds, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England, KENNETH 
HENRY MANNING, son of HENRY and LILY BEATRICE (TuR­
NER) MANNING. He was born Jan. 21, 1908, in Fishponds, 
Bristol, England. She was graduated from St. George 
Secondary School and is now a clerk. 

They reside in Bristol, England. 

6. CLIFFORD WILLIAM LAWSON was born May 29, 1910, in 
Brooksbar, Manchester, Lancashire, England. He married 
July 8, 1938, in Wickwar, Gloucestershire, England, STELLA 
RosE, the daughter of BENJAMIN and RosE lhLDA (HAYMAN) 
RosE. She was born Aug. 21, 1915, in Wickwar, Gloucester­
shire, England. He was graduated from Merchant Ven­
turers Technical College, and has been engaged in civil 
defense since 1940. He is also an engineer, designer, and 
draughtsman. 

They reside in Bristol, England. 
They had two children: 

a. CAROL WENDY LAWSON was born Jan. 5, 1940, in 
Downend, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England. 

b. SusAN LAWSON was born Feb. 5, 1945, in Downend, 
Bristol, Gloucestershire, England. 







JAMES ROUE LAWSON GENEALOGY 15 

BIRTHS 



16 JAMES ROUE LAWSON GENEALOGY 

BIRTHS 



JAMES ROLTE LAWSON GENEALOGY 1'7 

MARRIAGES 



18 JAMES RODE LAWSON GENEALOGY 

MARRIAGES 



JAMES RODE LAWSON GENEALOGY 19 

DEATHS 



20 JAMES ROUE LAWSON GENEALOGY 

DEATHS 



JAMES ROUE LAWSON GENEALOGY 21 

MEMORANDA 



22 JAl\fES RODE LAWSON GENEALOGY 

MEMORANDA 



JAMES RODE LAVvSON GENEALOGY 23 

MEMORANDA 





DESCENDANTS OF 

ELI CHESTER 





DESCENDANTS OF ELI CHESTER 

1. ELI CHESTER was born about 1820, in Yeovil, England, 
the son of JoHN HARRISON CHESTER. He married July 13, 
1845, in Bath, England, CAROLINE VAUGHN, the daughter of 
THOMAS VAUGHN. He died about 1870 in Yeovil, England. 
She died about 1890 in Cardiff, Wales. 

They had ten children: 

A. WILLIAM CHESTER was born Oct. 5, 1842, in Bath, England. 
He died in infancy. 

B. MARY JANE CHESTER was born April 9, 1845, in Bath, England. 
She married GEORGE CHISLET. She died about 1889 in Essex, 
England. 

They had one child: 
1. GEORGE CHISLET 

He resided in Providence, R. I., about 30 years ago. 

C. WILLIAM CHESTER was born Aug. 1, 1847, in Yeovil, England. 
He died in infancy. 

D. CAROLINE Lucr CHESTER was born Dec. 16, 1849, in Yeovil, 
England. She died in infancy. 

E. TuoMAs CHESTER was born Mar. 16, 1851, in Yeovil, England. 
He married ELIZABETH HAYDEN. 

They had several children. 

F. HENRY CHESTER was born July 19, 1853, in Yeovil, England. 
He died in infancy. 

G. GEORGE CHESTER was born Oct. 18, 1855, in Yeovil, England. 
He died in infancy. 

H. Lucy HANNAH CHESTER was born Oct. 5, 1857, in Yeovil, Eng­
land. She married June 3, 1879, in Bristol, England, JOHN 
SMETHURST, son of WILLIAM and ANN SMETHURST. Re died 
April 29, 1940, in Fall River, Mass. 

She resides in Fall River, Mass. 
They had three children: 
I. CARRIE SMETHURST was born Sept. 13, 1881, in Fall River, 

Mass. She married June 14, 1905, in Fall River, Mass., 
GEORGE HENRY KING, son of GEORGE and ANN (DRIVER) 
KING. He was born July 30, 1871. 

They reside in Fall River, Mass. 
They had five children: 



DESCENDANTS OF ELI CHESTER 

a. STL'N"LEY SMETHURST KING was born Aug. 25, 1907, in 
Fall River, Mass. He married June 28, 1930, in Fall 
River, Mass., FLORENCE HALSTEAD, daughter of Na­
THA.J.~EL and ELIZABETH (FosTER) HALsTEAD. She was 
born Jan. 14, 1905, in Burnley, Lancashire, England. 

They reside in Malden, Mass. 
They had two children: 

i. BARBARA NANCY KING was born April 1, 1931, in 
Fall River, Mass. 

ii. RoBERT EDWARD KING was born Jan. 23, 1934, in 
Fall River, Mass. 

b. LESLIE HowARD KING was born May 5, 1910, in Fall 
River, Mass. He married July 10, 1937, in Fall River, 
Mass., MARION lsABEL SMITH, daughter of THOMAS 
SIDNEY and IDA (WRIGLEY) SMITH. She was born Jan. 
9, 1910, in Fall River, Mass. 

They reside in Fall River, Mass. 
They had three children: 

i. PRISCILLA MILDRED KING was born March 20, 
1939, in Fall River, Mass. 

ii. MARJORIE DIANE KING was born June 11, 1940, 
in Fall River, Mass. 

iii. KAREN ELIZABETH KING was born Sept. 23, 1945, 
in Fall River, Mass. 

c. WILLARD VAUGHN KING was born June 13, 1913, in 
Fall River, Mass. He married Nov. 5, 1938, in Boston, 
Mass., JEANETTE COHEN, daughter of PHILIP and CELIA 
(MARGOLIS) CoHEN. She was born Jan. 25, 1918, in 
Boston, Mass. 

They reside in Boston, Mass. 
They had one child: 

i. SusAN JANE KING was born Dec. 30, 1942, in l?os­
ton, Mass. 

d. GEORGE HE1'-l""RY KING, JR., was born Feb. 7, 1917, in 
Fall River, Mass. He married June 26, 1943, in Fall 
River, Mass., PHYLLIS EDNA CocKCROFT, daughter of 
RAYMOND WILLIAM and MARION AGNES (ABBOTT) 
CoCKCROFT. She was born July 22, 1921, in Fall River, 
Mass. 

They reside in Fall River, Mass. 
They had one child: 



DESCENDANTS OF ELI CHESTER 29 

i. RAYMOND GEORGE KING was born June 23, 1945, 
in Fall River, Mass. 

e. EDWARD GRAHAM KING was born July 12, 1920, in 
Fall River, Mass. He married JEAN STAWICKI. 

Thev reside in Long Island, N. Y. 

2. HENRY CHESTER SMETHURST was boru. Dec. 31, 1884, in 
Fall River, Mass. He died July 4, 1931, in Fall River, Mass. 
He married June 21, 1913, in Providence, R. I., LEONA 
DELLA DINSMORE, daughter of JAMES WILLIAM and JESSIE 
JoAN (B1swANGER) DINSMORE. She was born Oct. 23, 
1893, in Medford, Mass. He was a carpenter. 

They had two children: 

a& CHESTER DINSMORE SMETHURST was born June 21, 
1914, in Fall River, Mass. He married June SO, 1935, 
in Bluffton, Ind., EVELYN DELORIS HUBNER, daughter 
of WILLIAM FRANc1s and DESSIE MAY (SPADE) HUB­
NER. She was born Feb. 1, 1916, in Bluffton, Ind. 

They reside in West Medford, Mass. 
They had five children: 
i. WILLIAM HUBNER SMETHURST was born May 17, 

1936, in Bluffton, Ind. · 
ii. CHESTER D. SMETHURST, JR., was born April 5, 

1938, in Bluffton, Ind. 
iii. CHERYL D. SMETHURST was born April 5, 1938, 

in Bluffton, Ind. She and Chester are twins. 
iv. JOYCE M. SMETHURST was born Mar. 11, 1940, in 

Medford, Mass. 
v. JOHN HENRY SMETHURST was born Oct. 31, 1945, 

in Winchester, Mass. 

b. GILBERT JAMES SMETHURST was born August 5, 1915, 
in Fall River, Mass. He married August 3, 1941, in 
West Acton, Mass., MARY HELEN KRILL, daughter of 
ALBERT and ANNA (KNox) KRILL. She was born 
l\Iarch 2, 1916, in Bluffton, Ind. He attended Taylor 
University, Upland, Ind., from 1935 to 1939, where he 
received his .A .. B. degree. On July 3, 1944, he enlisted 
in the U. S. Army Air Force and was attached to the 
561st Base Unit at Roscrans Field, St. Louis, l\io. He 
was promoted to corporal on Jai1uary 18, 1945, and was 
honorably discharged on January 19, 1946. 

They reside in West Medford, Mass. 
They had two children: 



DESCENDANTS OF ELI CHESTER 

i. DOLORES DIA-"N"E SMETHURST was born April 21, 
1942, in West Concord, Mass. 

ii. GILBERT JAMES SMETHURST, II, was born August 
5, 1943, in Bluffton, Ind. 

3. MARY SMETHURST died at age of five in Fall River, Mass. 

I. HENRY GEORGE CHESTER was born April 20, 1860, in Yeovil, 
England. 

J. SARAH CHESTER was born Nov. 7, 1861, in Yeovil, England. 
She married Aug. 13, 1881, in Bristol, England, JAMES LAwsoN. 

See LAwsoN GENEALOGY, page I. 







DESCENDANTS OF ELI CHESTER 88 

BIRTHS 



34 DESCENDANTS OF ELI CHESTER 

BIRTHS 



DESCENDANTS OF ELI CHESTER 85 

MARRIAGES 



36 DESCENDANTS OF ELI CHESTER 

MARRIAGES 



DESCEN'TIANTS OF ELI CHESTER 37 

DEATHS 



88 DESCENDANTS OF ELI CHESTER 

DEATHS 



DESCENDANTS OF ELI CHESTER 39 

MEMORANDA 



40 DESCENDANTS OF ELI CHESTER 

MEMORANDA 



DESCENDANTS OF ELI CHESTER 41 

MEMORANDA 





ALLEN: 
ATKINSON: 

BERRY: 
BISWANGER: 

CALLAWAY: 

CHASE: 
CHESTER: 

CLARK: 

COBB: 

DINSMORE: 

DUNMORE: 

FICK: 

FLOOK: 

FLOYD: 

INDEX - LAWSON 

m: married 
nee: maiden name 

Jane m. Andrew Lawson . . . . . .. 
Doris Rae nee Lawson . . . . . . . . 
Howard Merton . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Stanley Merton . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Stella Mae nee Berry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Stella Mae m. Howard Merton Atkinson . . . . . . . 
Jessie Joan m. James William Dinsmore ...... . 
Augusta Susanah nee Taylor . . . . . . 
Douglas John James Cobb . . .... 
Edith Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Edith Mary Lawson nee Cobb . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Frank . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Gordon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Hilda Margaret . . . . . . . . . 
John . . .... 
Bertha Maude m. Lewis Arthur Nelson . 
Caroline nee Vaughn . . . . . . . . 
Eli . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Sarah m. James Lawson ... 
Dorothy Frances nee Lawson . 
James Edward . 
Mary nee Kirby 
William Edward 
William Kirby . 
William Kirby, Jr. 
Edith Mary Lawson m. Frank Callaway . 
James Marr . . . . . . .. 
Mary nee Walker . . . 
Mary Jane nee Lawson 
\Villiam ...... . 
Gladys m. Charles Lawson 
James "\Villiam . . . . . 
Jessie Joan nee Biswanger 
lVIargaret m. John Mathieson 
Ida m. Ferdinand Ortner . . 
Emily nee niioon . . . . . . . 
Ivy Lilian m. Albert Leslie Lawson 
William . . . . . . . . 
Ethel nee Lawson . . . 
Frank Horton . . . 

I 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
4 
8 
8 
8 
7 
7 
8 
8 
7 
4 
1 
1 
1 
2 
8 
2 
2 
2 
8 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
4 
4 
4 
8 
4 

11 
11 
11 
4 
4 



44 INDEX-LAWSON 

FLoYD: John .. . . . . . . . . 4 
Nettie nee Horton . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 

FRANCIS: Nellie m. Walter '\\mtten . . . . . . . . . . 2 
FREEMAN: Ada m. William Millar Lawson . . . . . . . . 10 

Charles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 
Mercy nee York . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 
Elizabeth nee Greenwell . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Gustave Ferdinand . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Johanna Heppell m. Chester McKinley Lawson 7 

GR;EENWELL: Elizabeth m. Gustave Ferdinand Friberg . . . . . . . 7 
HARTINGER: FloydE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 

Kathryn Ida m. William James Lawson, Jr. . . . . 8 
Mary Ann nee Strause . . . . . . . . . . . 8 

HAYMAN: Rose Hilda m. Benjamin Rose . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
HENDERSON: Isabella Gilbert m. Kenneth Traill, Sr. . . . . . . 9 

· John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Mary nee Herd . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

IIERD: Mary m. John Henderson . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
HmBARD: Emma Minerva m. George H. Sparks . . . . . . . . . 5 
IIILTON·: Ellen m. John Williams . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 
HOBBS: Harriet Shriver . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 
HORTON: Nettie m. John Floyd . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 

Honros: Catherine nee Nolting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
John Frans . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Theodora m. Harold Raymond Lawson . . . . . . 6 

HULT: Charles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Eleanor m. George Edward Lawson . . . . . . 7 

JAMIESON: Jane m. John Traill . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
JOHNSTON: Sarah m. Robert McN eill . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
KIRBY: Mary m. Edward Clark . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 
KNAPP: Arthur William Dixon, Sr. . . . . . . . . . 5 

Arthur William Dixon, Jr. . . . . . 5 
Arthur Wellesley . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
Beatrice Alice nee Sparks . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
Pauline nee Margot . . . . . 5 

LAwsoN: Ada nee Freeman . . . . . . . . 10 
Albert Leslie . . . . . . . . . . 11 
Alice Mary m. Roy Oscar Stevens 2 
Amelia Selena (Lena) . . 10 
Andrew . . . . . 1 
Barbara Freeman . 11 
Barbara Nancy 6 
Beverly Ann 7 
Carol Wendy . . . 12 
Caroline m. John Traill, Jr. 8 
Charles . . . . . . . . 4 
Chester . . . . . . 2 
Chester McKinley . . . . . . 7 
Clifiord William . . . . . 12 



INDEX - LAWSON 45 

LAWSON: Doris Lena . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
Doris Rae m. Stanley Merton Atkinson . . . . . . . . 6 
Dorothy Frances m. William Kirby Clark . . . . . . 2 
Eleanor nee Hult . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Eleanor Irene . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I 
Elizabeth Jeannette m. Thomas Ivan Park . . . . . . 3 
Ethel m. Louis Ortner . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
Ethel m. Frank Horton Floyd . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
Evelyn m. Carlton Paul Roscoe . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
George Edward . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Gladys Maud nee Williams . . . 10 
Gladys nee Dinsmore . . . . . . . . . 4 
Harold Millar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 
Harold Raymond . . . . . . . . . 6 
Harold Raymond, Jr. . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Hilda Mercy m. Edward Leslie Packer . . . . . . 11 
Ivy Lilian nee Flook . . . . . . . . . . 11 
James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
James Roue . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
Jane nee Allan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I 
Jeanette Elizabeth nee Whitten . . . . . . . . . 2 
Johanna Heppell nee Friberg . . . . . . . . . 7 
Kathryn Ida nee Hartinger . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 
Mabel m. Chester Sparks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
Mary nee Millar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
Mary Jane m. James Marr Cobb . . . . . . . 7 
Muriel Louise nee Walters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Nancy Millar . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
Pauline nee Shriver . . . . . . • . . . . . . 10 
Sarah nee Chester . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
Stella nee Rose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
Susan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
Theodora nee Hortus . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Theodora Joanne . . . . . . . 7 
Walter Raymond . . . . . 3 
William James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 
William James, Jr. . . . . . . . S 
William ~Iillar . . . . . . . . . 10 
Winnifred Lena m. Kenneth Henry Manning . . . . 12 

Low: Jane m. William Millar 1 
MANNING: Henry . . . . . . . . 12 

Kenneth Henry . . . . . . . . . 12 . . . . 
Lily Beatrice nee Turner 12 
T\'Vinnifred Lena nee Lawson 12 

MARGOT: Pauline m. Arthur Wellesley Knapp 5 
MATHIESON: Caroline Mary . . . . . . . 9 . . . . . . 

Isa Margaret . . . . 8 . . . 
James Forsyth . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 



46 INDEX-LA.WSON 

MATHIESON: James Forsyth, Jr. . . 
John ....... . 
l\'1ary l\fillar nee Traill 
~Iargaret nee Dunmore 
Sheena Helen . . . . . . . . 

McNEILL: Anne Lenox m. John Traill ill 

MILLAR: 

Robert ..... 
Sarah nee Johnston . . . . . 
Jane nee Low . . . . . . . . . 
Mary m. James Roue Lawson 
nrill· ff 1am . . . . . . . . . . . . 

MooN: Emily m. William Flook . . . . . 
MoRRISON: Angus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

NOLTING: 
ORTNER: 

PACKER: 

RoscoE: 

RosE: 

SHRIVER: 

Anne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Caroline Mary Paterson . . . . . 
Christina Raeside . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Jane Jamieson nee Traill . . . . . . . 
Jean . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Rachel nee ( nu known) . . . . . . . . . 
William . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Christine m. James Louis Ortner . . . . . . . 
Bertha Maude nee Chase . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Lewis Arthur . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Catherine m. John Frans Hortus . . . 
Christine nee Nelson . . . . . . 
Ethel nee Lawson . . . 
Ferdinand . . .. 
Ida nee Fick . . 
James Louis 
Louis ... 
Sally Chase 
Anne nee Tanner . . 
David Geoffrey . 
Edward Leslie . 
Edward William 
Hilda Mercy nee Lawson 
Bertha Mav nee Tavlor . .., .., 

Elizabeth Jeannette nee Lawson 
Thomas Ivan 
Thomas Ivan 
Carlton Paul . 
Charles I-Iarrv 

I/ 

Evelyn nee Lawson 
Grace Linda nee Sumner 
Harry Vernon . . . . . 
Benjamin ...... . 
Rose Hilda nee Hayman 
Stella m. Clifford William Lawson 
Charles H. . . . . . . . . . . . 

9 
8 
8 
8 
9 
9 
9 
9 
1 
1 
1 

11 
9 

10 
10 
10 
9 

10 
10 
9 
4 
4 
4 
6 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 

11 
12 
11 
11 
11 
3 
3 
3 
3 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 

12 
12 
12 
10 



SHRIVER: 

SPARKS: 

STEVENS: 

STRAUSE: 
SUMNER: 
TANNER: 
TAYLOR: 

TRAILL: 

Tera.NEB: 
VARNEY: 

VAUGHN: 
WALKER: 
WALTER.S: 

WHITTEN: 

WILLIAMS: 

YoRK: 

INDEX-LAWSON 

Harriet nee Hobbs . . . . . . . . . . 
Pauline m. Harold l\'Iillar Lawson 
Baby . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Beatrice .A.lice m. Arthur William Dixon Knapp, Sr. 
Chester . . . . . . . . . . 
Chester Hibbard . . . . . . 
Emma Minerva nee Hibbard . . 
George H. . . . . . . 
Mabel nee Lawson . . . 
Alice Mary nee Lawson . 
Edward A ..... . 
Margaret nee Varney . . 
Roy Oscar . . . . . . . .. 
Mary Ann m. Floyd E. Hartinger 
Grace Linda m. Harry Vernon Roscoe . 
Anne m. Edward William Packer . . . . . 
Augusta Susanah m. Callaway .. 
Bertha May m. Thomas Ivan Park . 
Agnes . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Anne Lenox nee McN eill . . . 
Caroline nee Lawson . . . . . 
Isabella Gilbert nee Henderson . . . . . 
James Lawson . . . . . . . 
Jane Jamieson m. Angus Morrison . . 
Jane nee Jamieson . . . 
John . . . . . . . . 
John, Jr. . . . . . 
John m . . . . . . . 
John IV . . . . . 
John Henderson. . . . . . 
Kenneth, Sr. . . 
Kenneth, Jr. . . 
Mary Herd . . .. 
Mary McN eill . . . . . . . . 
Mary Millar m. James Forsyth Mathieson . . ... 
Lilly Beatrice m. Henry Manning . . . . . . . . 
Margaret m. Edward A. Stevens . . . . 
Caroline m. Eli Chester. . . 
Mary m. William Cobb. . . 
Bessie m. Frank Walters . 
Bessie nee Walters . . . 
Frank ........ . 
Muriel Louise m. Chester McKinley Lawson 
Jeanette Elizabeth m. William James Lawson 
Nellie nee Francis . . . 
Walter. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Ellen nee Hilton . . . . . . . . . . 
Gladys Maud m. Harold Millar Lawson . 
John . . . . . . . . . . . 
Mercy m. Charles Freeman . . . . . . . . 

47 

10 
10 

6 
5 
5 
6 
5 
5 
5 
2 
2 
2 
2 
3 
5 

11 
8 
8 

10 
9 
8 
9 
9 
9 
8 
8 
8 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
8 

12 
2 
1 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
2 
2 
2 

10 
10 
10 
10 



ABBOTT: 

BISW .ANGER: 

CHESTER: 

CmsLET: 

COCKCROFr: 

COHEN: 

DINSMORE: 

DRIVER: 

FosTER: 

HALSTEAD: 

HAYDEN: 

HUB~'"ER: 

KING: 

INDEX - CHESTER 

m: married 
nee: maiden name 

Marion Agnes m. Raymond William Cockcroft . . . . . 28 
Jessie Joan m. James William Dinsmore . . . . . . . . 29 
Caroline nee Vaughn . . . . . . . 27 
Caroline Lucy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 'l7 
Eli . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
Elizabeth nee Hayden . . . . . . . . . 27 
George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
Henry . . . . . . . . . . '1.,7 
Henry George . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80 
John Harrison . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
Lucy Hannah m. John Smethurst . 27 
Mary Jane m. George Chislet . . . . . . . . . 27 
Sarah m. James Lawson . . . . . . . 80 
Thomas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
William . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
William . . . . . . . . 27 
George . . . 
George ..... 
Mary Jane nee Chester . . . . . . . . . . 
Marion Agnes nee Abbott . . 
Phyllis Edna m. George Henry King, Jr. 
Raymond William . . . . . . . 
Celia nee Margolis . . . . . . . . 
Jeanette m. Willard Vaughn King 
Philip . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Leona Della m. Henry Chester Smethurst . . . 
James William ..... 
Jessie Joan nee Biswanger . . . 
Ann m. George King . . . . . 
Elizabeth m. Nathaniel Halstead 
Elizabeth nee Foster . . . . . 
Florence m. Stanley Smethurst King 
Nathaniel ........... . 
Elizabeth m. Thomas Chester . . . . . . 
Evelyn Deloris m. Chester Dinsmore Smethurst 
Dessie 1lay nee Spade 
William Francis 
Ann nee Driver 
Barbara Nancy . . . . 

'l7 
27 
27 
28 
28 
28 
28 
28 
28 
29 
9.,9 
29 
9.,7 
28 
9.,8 
9.,8 

28 
27 
29 
9.,9 
29 
27 
9.,8 



KNox: 
KRILL: 

LAWSON: 

MARGOLIS: 

SMETHURST: 

SMITH: 

SPADE: 

INDEX - CHESTER 

Carrie nee Smethurst . 
Edward Graham . . . 
Florence nee Halstead . 
George ..... 
George Henry . . . . . 
George Henry, Jr. . . . . 
Jean nee Stawicki . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Jeanette nee Cohen . . . . . . 
Karen Elizabeth . . . . 
Leslie Howard . . . . . . 
Marion Isabel nee Smith . . . 
Marjorie Diane . . . . . 
Phyllis Edna nee Cockcroft ... 
Priscilla Mildred . . . . . . . . 
Raymond George . . . . . . . . 
Robert Edward . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Stanley Smethurst . . . . . . . . . . . 
Susan Jane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Willard Vaughn . . . . . . . 
Anna m. Albert Krill . . . . . . 
Albert . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

49 

27 
29 
28 
27 
27 
28 
29 
28 
28 
28 
28 
28 
28 
28 
29 
28 
28 
28 
28 
29 
29 

Anna nee Knox . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 
Mary Heien m. Gilbert James Smethurst. . . . . . . . 29 
Sarah nee Chester . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80 
Jam.es . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Celia m. Philip Cohen . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Ann nee (unknown) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Carrie m. George Henry King . . . . . . . . . . 
Chester Dinsmore . . . . . . . . . . . 
Chester D., Jr. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Cheryl D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Dolores Diane . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Evelyn Deloris nee Hubner. 
Gilbert James . . 
Gilbert James II 
Henry Chester 
John ... 
John Henry . 
Joyce M. . . . . . 
Leona Della nee Dinsmore . 
Lucy Hannah nee Chester 
J\fary . . . . . . . 
Mary Helen nee Krill 
,villiam . . . . 
"\Villiam Hubner .. 
Ida nee Wrigley . . 
Marion Isabel m. Leslie Howard King . 
Thomas Sidney . . . . . . . . . . 
Dessie l\iiay m. "\Villiam Francis Hubner 

. . . 
. . . . . . 

80 
28 
27 
27 
29 
29 
29 
80 
29 
29 
80 
29 
27 
29 
29 
29 
27 
30 
29 
27 
29 
28 
28 
28 
29 



50 

STAWICKI: 

VAUGHN: 

WRIGLEY: 

INDEX - CHESTER 

Jean m. Edward Graham King . 
Caroline m. Eli Chester . . . 
Thomas . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Ida m. Thomas Sidney Smith 

29 
. . . . 27 

27 
28 




